IN THE AMOUNT OF $12,000, FOR ENGINEERING SERVICES, FOR THE
RESURFACING OF THIRD STREET, SE, FROM ROBINSON AVENUE TO
THE BRIDGE PROJECT, AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY.

WHEREAS, due to previous contracts with GPD this past year, the total amount
exceeds Twenty Five Thousand Dollars ($25,000.00), thus requiring Council approval
through an ordinance.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Council of the City of
Barberton, State of Ohio:

SECTION 1. That the Mayor, or his designee, is hereby authorized to enter into
a professional services contract with GPD, in the amount of Twelve Thousand Dollars
and No Cents ($12,000.00), for engineering services for the resurfacing of Third Street,
SE, from Robinson Avenue to the Bridge Project. Funding is available in the
Infrastructure Reserve Fund.

SECTION 2. That it is hereby found and determined that all formal actions of
this Council concerning and relating to the passage of this ordinance were taken in an